MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Снар. 162

Chapter 162.

Resolve in favor of the Clerk and Stenographer to the Committee on Apportionment.

Ruggles S. Higgins, Ethel M. Wade, in fayor of. Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of fifty dollars to Ruggles S. Higgins for services as clerk, and ten dollars to Ethel M. Wade for services as stenographer to the committee on apportionment of the seventy-fifth legislature.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 163.

Resolve in favor of repairing the road known as the Lake Road, in Township C and C Surplus, in Oxford County.

Repairing
Lake road in
township C
and C Surplus, in aid
of.

Resolved, that the sum of five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and eleven, also five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve, to be expended by the county commissioners of Oxford county, in repairing the road known as the Lake road, in township C and C surplus, in the county of Oxford, said road going from Andover to the south arm of the Richardson lake.

Proviso.

Provided, if any part of the appropriation made herein for the year nineteen hundred and eleven is unexpended it shall not lapse but shall be added to the appropriation made herein for the year nineteen hundred and twelve, to be expended during the year nineteen hundred and twelve as herein provided.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 164.

Resolve for the purpose of operating the Fish Hatcheries and Feeding Stations for Fish and for the protection of Fish, Game and Birds.

Fish hatcheries and feeding stations, for maintenance of.

Resolved, that the sum of twenty-six thousand six hundred and sixty-eight dollars and ten cents be and is hereby appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and eleven, and also seventy-five thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve, to be expended by the commissioners of inland fisheries and game, under the direction of the governor and council, for the purpose of operating the fish hatcheries and feeding stations for fish in the state and for the protection of fish, game and birds.

Снар. 165

Provided, also, that the commissioners of inland fisheries and game may purchase or lease real estate in the name of the state Proviso. for the purpose of maintaining fish hatcheries and feeding stations and erecting the same for fish culture, and may also assist in maintaining fish hatcheries for fish culture owned and under the management of fish and game associations; provided, also, that the commissioners shall make a detailed statement in their report of all expenditures of money expended under this resolve.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 165.

Resolve in favor of the Official Reporter of the Senate

Resolved, that the sum of three hundred dollars be and is Fred W. hereby appropriated to be paid to Fred W. Lee, the official of. reporter of the senate, for typewriting services employed by him in the preparation of the legislative record.

Approved March 30, 1911.

Chapter 166.

Resolve in favor of the Maine School for Feeble Minded.

Whereas, the appropriation called for in this resolve is now Preamble. due and immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health or safety, and in the opinion of the legislature this fact constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution; be it therefore

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum Maine School of twelve thousand five hundred seventy-four dollars and fifty- for Feeble Minded, in eight cents, balance due upon contract for work upon two brick favor of. dormitory buildings at the Maine School for Feeble Minded.

In view of the emergency cited in the preamble this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 30, 1911.